Resolution No. 0933-09

November 24, 2009

Resolution authorizing the continuation of utilizing **GOVDEALS Incorporated** to dispose of Franklin County surplus personal property including motor vehicles, by internet auction and to provide assistance to Franklin County cities and townships in the disposal of their surplus.

(FRANKLIN COUNTY PURCHASING) (Est. Amount \$ 25.000.00)

WHEREAS, Section 307.12 of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes counties to dispose of unneeded, obsolete or unfit personal property by Internet Auction; and

WHEREAS, ORC 307.12 requires that the Board of Commissioners to approve, on an annual basis, the continued use of internet auctioning of unneeded, obsolete or unfit personal property; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners desires to continue disposing of unneeded, obsolete or unfit personal property by internet auction and desires to provide assistance to Franklin County cities and townships in the disposal of their surplus property at no cost; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners authorizes the Purchasing Department to assist any city or township located within Franklin County in disposing of their unneeded, obsolete or unfit personal property through the Franklin County GovDeals Incorporated online internet auction site; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO:

That the continuation of the use of **GovDeals Incorporated** for the disposal of unneeded, obsolete or unfit personal property by Internet Auction and that the Purchasing Department is authorized to assist any city or township located within Franklin County in selling their unneeded, obsolete or unfit personal property by internet auction is hereby approved.

AGENCY

CONTRACT AMOUNT

Franklin County

Est. Amount \$ 25,000.00

Karl H. Kuespert

cc: Auditor Administration & Fiscal

Purchasing